

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1140 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS AMERICAN WIND
ENERGY ASSOCIATION, ADVANCED ENERGY
ECONOMY, AND SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES
ASSOCIATION**

GENE GRACE
American Wind Energy Association
1501 M St., N.W., Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 383-2500
ggrace@awea.org
*Counsel for American Wind Energy
Association*

JEFF DENNIS
Advanced Energy Economy
1000 Vermont Ave, N.W., 3d Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 380-1950
jdennis@aee.net
Counsel for Advanced Energy Economy

April 17, 2020

*Additional Counsel Listed on
Following Page*

RICK UMOFF
Solar Energy Industry Association
1425 K St., N.W., Ste. 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 682-0556
rumoff@seia.org
*Counsel for Solar Energy Industry
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STANDING	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The CAA Supports a Reading of “Best System of Emission Reduction” that Encompasses Generation-Shifting.	5
II. A System of Emissions-Reducing Utilization Fits Within EPA’s Unreasonably Narrow Interpretation.....	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertisement Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	4, 13

STATUTES

*42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	3, 4, 6, 7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7602(d)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	1

FEDERAL REGISTER

*80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	6
*84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	3, 5, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advanced Energy Economy Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-20863 (Apr. 26, 2018)	8, 9
Advanced Energy Economy Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-23809 (Oct. 31, 2018)	8, 9, 13
Advanced Energy Economy Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-24418 (Oct. 31, 2018)	7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

American Wind Energy Association-Solar Energy Industry Association Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-19911 (Apr. 26, 2018).....	7
American Wind Energy Association-Solar Energy Industry Association Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-24066 (Oct. 31, 2018)	8
EIA, Annual Energy Outlook 2018 (Feb. 6, 2018)	7
EIA February 2020 Monthly Energy Review, <i>available at</i> https://www.eia.gov/totalenergy/data/monthly/pdf/mer.pdf	7
EIA, Annual Energy Outlook 2020, Other Alternative Policies Cases Table #18, <i>available at</i> https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/aeo/tables_side.php	7
Environmental Defense Fund Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-20949 (Apr. 26, 2018).....	7
Environmental Defense Fund Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-24419 (Oct. 31, 2018)	11, 12
EPA, Legal Memorandum Accompanying the Clean Power Plan for Certain Issues (Aug. 2015)	11
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule (Aug. 2015)	6
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards (Dec. 2011).....	12
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Rule (Aug. 2018)	12
Final Brief of Clean Energy Associations, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 22, 2016), ECF No. 1609958	5
Grid Experts Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-20922 (Apr. 26, 2018).....	8
States Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-24817 (Oct. 31, 2018)	13
